1
Solar Panel Bird Exclusion System
PestFix
Unit 1d Littlehampton Marina
Ferry Road
Littlehampton
West Sussex
BN17 5DS

Kingdom Tel: 01903 538 488 Fax 01903 539
331 Email: sales@pestfix.co.uk
2.2 Model Designation
2.2.1 Solar Panel Bird Exclusion Clip & Disc
WM132
2.2.2 Solar Panel Bird Exclusion Mesh WM134
2.2.3 Solar Panel Bird Exclusion Corner Tie
NF148
2.2.4 Spring-Action Wire Side Cutters NT120
2.3 Mounting Systems
2.3.1 Solar Panel: by sliding Solar Panel Bird
Exclusion Clip over return lip on the underside
of the frame
3
2.3.2 Roof covering: Kink the wire mesh as per
installation instructions prior to offering up to
solar panel frame. Then slide over sliding Solar
Panel Bird Exclusion Clip and lock in position
using non-return disc. No mechanical fixings
will be necessary
2.3.3 Close internal and external corners using
zip ties included in kit and
Execution
3.1 Examination
3.1.1 Examine installation area. Notify
architect of detrimental work conditions.
3.1.2 Do not proceed until conditions are
corrected
3.2 Surface Preparation
3.2.1 Underside of solar panels and
surrounding roof covering must be cleared of
bird nests and eggs in accordance with local
wildlife legislation.
3.2.2 Ensure area has been disinfected using a
proprietary avian disinfectant such as PX
Ornikill GC079 to create a safe working
environment
3.3 Installation
3.3.1: Install Solar Panel Bird Exclusion System
as recommended in the installation
instructions, which are supplied by the
manufacturer.
3.3.2: Place clips every 450mm / 18 inches
along outer edge of PV array. Slide the clip onto
the underside edge of the panel support
bracket. Slide as far outward as possible so the
clip is all the way on the lip of the panel.
3.3.3: Set the wire mesh screen in place. Make
sure the fastener rod comes through the
screen at an upward angle as to keep
downward pressure on the screen, pushing it
towards the roof.
3.3.4: Slide the retaining one-way disc onto
and along the shaft of the clip assembly until
snug against the mesh. Make adjustments to
the screen as necessary. Tighten one-way disc
to panel edge.
3.3.5: Include a 75mm (3inch) overlap of the
mesh when installing the next section.
3.3.6: Cut off any excess mesh screen sticking
over the top edge of the solar panel array. Cut
of the clip assembly rod flush with the exterior
of the retaining disc. Use either our budget or
professional wire cutters NT119 or NT120
respectively.
3.4 Inspection
3.4.1 Visually inspect the Solar Panel Bird
Exclusion System for any gaps greater than
25mm or for loose clips or mesh panels or
other problem related to poor installation.
3.4.2 Ensure that cables running from solar
panels are have not been crushed, strained or
in any way damaged during the installation